During the fourth quarter of the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company applied the guidance of Accounting
Standards Codification 815-40 (ASC 815-40) and recorded a $618,801 gain on the fair value of the warrant liability
for the year then ended. The warrants had been issued in December 2007, January 2008 and August 2008, in
connection with convertible promissory notes and were originally accounted for as an equity instrument. Upon further
review of the warrants, it was determined that these warrants were not indexed to the Company’s stock and therefore
required derivative accounting treatment. Accordingly, the Company has restated its financial statements to reflect the
proper accounting treatment. If the Company would have recorded these warrants as a derivative liability upon initial
adoption of ASC 815-40, the Company would have recorded the following amounts in the accompanying balance
sheet and income statement:

19

Edgar Filing: DAIS ANALYTIC CORP - Form 10-Q/A

30

Edgar Filing: DAIS ANALYTIC CORP - Form 10-Q/A

31

Table of Contents

Total Liabilities
As

previously
Reported Change

Total Liabilities
As Restated

Stockholders’ Deficit
As previously
Reported Change

Stockholders’ Deficit
As Restated

March 31, 2010 $ 5,117,253 $ 6,085,147 $ 11,202,400 $ (3,058,161) $ (6,085,147) $ (9,143,308)
June 30, 2010 $ 5,165,059 $ 4,250,053 $ 9,415,112 $ (3,094,998) $ (4,250,053) $ (7,345,051)

September 30, 2010 $ 5,147,657 $ 4,861,284 $ 10,008,941 $ (3,428,140) $ (4,861,284) $ (8,289,424)

Other Inc
(Exp)

As previously
Reported Change

Other Inc (Exp)
As Restated

Net Loss
As

previously
Reported Change

Net (Loss)
Income

As Restated

EPS
As previously
Reported

EPS
As Restated

For the Three
Months
Ended:
March 31,
2010 $ (46,504) $ (1,508,027) $ (1,554,531) $ (520,038) $ (1,508,027) $ (2,028,065) $ (0.02) $ (0.07)
June 30, 2010 $ (55,233) $ 1,835,094 $ 1,779,861 $ (624,681) $ 1,835,094 $ 1,210,413 $ (0.02) $ 0.04
September 30,
2010 $ (55,933) $ (611,231) $ (667,164) $ (555,692) $ (611,231) $ (1,166,923) $ (0.02) $ (0.04)

11. Subsequent Events

The Company entered into an amended and restated employment agreement with Mr. Timothy N. Tangredi, our
President, Chief Executive Officer, and director, dated as of April 11, 2011. Mr. Tangredi’s employment agreement
provides for an initial term of three years with the term extending on the second anniversary thereof for an additional
one year period and on each subsequent anniversary of the agreement for an additional year period. Mr. Tangredi’s
initial base salary is $170,000, with an increase to $220,000 per annum or a higher sum as our board of directors may
set after the date on which we obtain $10 million or more in equity or debt financing. If our market capitalization at